Short-term borrowings comprise bank loans, overdrafts, finance lease and deferred consideration. Long-term borrowings comprise
bank loans, bonds, finance lease and deferred consideration.

Foreign exchange rate risk
Translation exposures arise on the earnings and net assets of business operations in countries with currencies other than those of
each of the parent companies, most particularly in respect of the US businesses. These exposures are hedged, to a significant extent,
by a policy of denominating borrowings in currencies where significant translation exposures exist, most notably US dollars.

The following sensitivity analysis of net borrowings and derivative financial instruments to foreign exchange rate movements
assumes an immediate 10% change in all foreign exchange rates against sterling as appropriate from their levels at 1st October,
2006, with all other variables held constant. A +10% change indicates a strengthening of the currency against sterling and a -10%
change indicates a weakening of the currency against sterling. The range of changes represents the Group’s view of the changes
that are reasonably possible over a one-year period based on these assumptions.

Fair value assuming interest rate change by the following
Carrying Fair +100 -100

value value basis points basis points
£m £m £m £m

Trade and other receivables 367.6 367.6 355.9 381.9

Cash and cash equivalents 97.3 97.3 92.2 103.5

Trade and other payables 526.7 526.7 544.4 505.0

Short-term borrowings 12.3 12.3 12.3 12.3

Long-term borrowings 832.0 905.1 892.4 920.6

Interest rate swaps (swapping fixed rate debt to floating) (2.3) (2.3) (2.3) (2.3)

Interest rate swaps (swapping floating rate debt to fixed) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Fixed to fixed cross currency swaps 33.6 33.6 68.2 (5.9)

Forward foreign exchange contracts – – 2.2 (2.7)

Daily Mail and General Trust plc

97

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Continued

30 Financial assets and liabilities continued
Credit risk
The Group seeks to limit interest rate and foreign exchange risks described above by the use of financial instruments and as a
result has a credit risk from the potential non performance by the counterparties to these financial instruments, which are
unsecured. The amount of this credit risk is normally restricted to the amounts of any hedge gain and not the principal amount being
hedged. The Group also has a credit exposure to counterparties for the full principal amount of cash and cash equivalents. Credit